financial responsibility for Customer’s failed hardware where such failure is not the direct result of Dell’s 
actions as indicated by root cause analysis. 

7 ASSUMPTIONS 
Pricing is based on the following assumptions that were used to develop the Services to be provided under this 
SOW (“Assumptions”). 

7.1 Scope Assumptions 
1. Minimum quantity of twenty-four-thousand (24,000) new Client Systems under the SOW. 
2. All volume-metric assumption deviations in excess of plus or minus ten percent (+/-10%) of the 24,000 Client 

Systems to receive Services will be considered out of scope and subject to the Change Management Process.